MONTEREY COUNTY ZONING ADMINISTRATOR

Meeting: August 29,2013  Time: 2:00 P.M. | Agenda Item No.: 4

Project Description: Consider a Variance to allow a reduction of the existing legal
nonconforming floor area ratio that exceeds the maximum allowed floor area ratio of 35%
(reduction of the existing floor area ratio by approximately 51 square feet from 42.6 percent to
42.1 percent); and a Design Approval to allow a remodel of the existing 4,649 square foot single
family dwelling, including demolition of approximately 747 square feet of the main floor and the
addition of approximately 696 square feet (colors and materials to match existing); and grading
(approximately 100 cubic yards of cut).

Project Location: 1050 Marcheta Lane, Pebble APN: 007-342-008-000
Beach

Planning File Number: PLN110691 Owners: Jonathan & Leanne Ryan
Agent: John Moore, Moore Design LL.C

Planning Area: Greater Monterey Peninsula Area | Flagged and staked: Yes
Plan

Zoning Designation: MDR/4-B-6-D-RES (Medium Density Residential, 4 units per acre, with
Building Site 6, Design Control, and Recreational Equipment Storage Overlays)

CEQA Action: Categorically Exempt per CEQA Guidelines Section 15331

Department: RMA - Planning

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends that the Zoning Administrator adopt a resolution (Exhibit B) to:
1) Find the project categorically exempt per CEQA Guidelines Section 15331; and
2) Approve PLN110691, based on the findings and evidence and subject to the
conditions of approval (Exhibit B).

PROJECT OVERVIEW:

The Applicant proposes to remodel and restore an existing single family dwelling with established
historic significance, demolish a non-historic portion of the dwelling, and construct an addition
to improve circulation and functionality. The existing dwelling is legal nonconforming with
regard to side setbacks and floor area ratio. The proposed project would require a Variance to
allow a reduction of the existing legal nonconforming floor area ratio that exceeds the maximum
allowed floor area ratio of 35 percent (reduction of the existing floor area ratio by approximately
51 square feet from 42.6 percent to 42.1 percent). In addition, the project requires a Design
Approval to allow the remodel of the existing 4,649 square foot single family dwelling, including
demolition of approximately 747 square feet of the main floor (non-historic) and the addition of
approximately 696 square feet (colors and materials to match existing), and associated-
grading/excavation for foundation footings and dispersion (drainage) pits.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT: The following agencies and departments reviewed this
project: '
RMA - Public Works
Environmental Health Bureau
\ Water Resources Agency
\/ Pebble Beach Community Services District (Fire
Protection District) ~
Parks Department
~ Historic Resources Review Board
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Agencies that submitted comments are noted with a check mark (“). Conditions recommended
by RMA — Planning, Pebble Beach Community Services District, Water Resources Agency, and
the Historic Resources Review Board have been incorporated into the Condition
Compliance/Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan attached to the draft resolution (Exhibit
B).

The project was referred to the Del Monte Forest Land Use Advisory Committee (LUAC) for
review. The LUAC, at public meetings held on April 5, 2012, and February 7, 2013, reviewed
and voted to support the project as proposed (Exhibit D).

The project was referred to the Monterey County Historic Resources Review Board (HRRB) for
review. The HRRB, at a public meeting held on March 7, 2013, reviewed and adopted a
resolution to recommend approval of the of the project as revised (Exhibit E).

Note: The decision on this project is appealable to the Planning Commission.

\ 4

Joseph Sidor, Associate Planner
(831) 755-5262, SidorJ@co.monterey.ca.us
August 16, 2013

cc:  Front Counter Copy; Zoning Administrator; Pebble Beach Community Services District
(Fire Protection District); RMA-Public Works; Parks Department; Environmental
Health Bureau; Water Resources Agency; Historic Resources Review Board; Laura
Lawrence, Planning Services Manager; Joseph Sidor, Project Planner; Jonathan &
Leanne Ryan, Owners; John Moore, Moore Design LLC, Agent; The Open Monterey
Project; LandWatch; Planning File PLN110691

Attachments: Exhibit A Project Data Sheet
Exhibit B Draft Resolution, including:
* Conditions of Approval
* Site Plan, Floor Plan and Elevations
Exhibit C Vicinity Map
Exhibit D Advisory Committee Minutes
(DMF LUAC — April 5, 2012, and February 7, 2013)
Exhibit E HRRB Resolution (March 7, 2013)
Exhibit F Technical Report (Historic Report)
Exhibit G Variance Justification Letter

This report was reviewed by Delinda Robinson, Senior Planner.%
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EXHIBIT A

Project Information for PLN110691

Application Name:
Location:

Applicable Plan:
Advisory Committee:
Permit Type:
Environmental Status:

Zoning:

Ryan

1050 Marcheta Ln, Pebble Beach

Greater Monterey Peninsula

Del Monte Forest Advisory Committee

Variance
Exempt
MDR/B-6-D-RES

Primary APN:
Coastal Zone:

Final Action Deadline (884):

Land Use Designation:

007-342-008-000
No
8/6/2013

RESIDENTIAL 4U/AC

Project Site Data:

C All H 2

LotSize: 10913 overage Allowsd: - 3520

Coverage Proposed: 3256

Existi f):
xisting Structures (sf): 4649 Height Allowed: 27
Proposed Structures (sf): 4598 Height Proposed: N/A
Total Sq. Ft.: 4598
FAR Allowed: 3820
Special Setbacks on Parcel: Fer ZA00595 FAR Proposed: 4598
Resource Zones and Reports:
Seismic Hazard Zone: || Soils Report#: LIB120080
Erosion Hazard Zone: Low Biological Report #: N/A
Fire Hazard Zone: High . Forest Management Rpt. #: N/A
Flood Hazard Zone: X (unshaded) Geologic Report# N/A
Archaeological Sensitivity: high Archaeological Report#: LIB120079
Visual Sensitivity: None Traffic Report#: N/A
Other Information:
Water Source: PUBLIC Grading (cubic yds.): 100
Water Purveyor: CAL AM Sewage Disposal (method): SEWER
Fire District: Pebble Beach CSD Sewer District Name: PBCSD

Tree Removal:

Date Printed:  8/15/2013

N/A



EXHIBIT B
DRAFT RESOLUTION

Before the Zoning Administrator in and for the

County of Monterey, State of California

In the matter of the application of:

RYAN (PLN110691)
RESOLUTION NO. 13 -
Resolution by the Monterey County Zoning

Administrator:

1) Finding the project categorically exempt per
CEQA Guidelines Section 15331; and
2) Approving a Variance to allow a reduction of
the existing legal nonconforming floor area
ratio that exceeds the maximum allowed floor
area ratio of 35% (reduction of the existing
floor area ratio by approximately 51 square
feet from 42.6 percent to 42.1 percent); and a
Design Approval to allow a remodel of the
existing 4,649 square foot single family
dwelling, including demolition of
approximately 747 square feet of the main
floor and the addition of approximately 696
square feet (colors and materials to match
existing); and grading (approximately 100
cubic yards of cut).
[PLN110691, Ryan, 1050 Marcheta Lane, Pebble
Beach, Greater Monterey Peninsula Area Plan (APN:

007-342-008-000)]

The Ryan application (PLN110691) came on for public hearing before the Monterey
County Zoning Administrator on August 29, 2013. Having considered all the written and
documentary evidence, the administrative record, the staff report, oral testimony, and
other evidence presented, the Zoning Administrator finds and decides as follows:

1. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

RYAN (PLN110691)

FINDINGS

PROJECT DESCRIPTION - The proposed project is a Variance to
allow a reduction of the existing legal nonconforming floor area ratio
that exceeds the maximum allowed floor area ratio of 35% (reduction of
the existing floor area ratio by approximately 51 square feet from 42.6
percent to 42.1 percent); and a Design Approval to allow a remodel of
the existing 4,649 square foot single family dwelling, including
demolition of approximately 747 square feet of the main floor and the
addition of approximately 696 square feet (colors and materials to
match existing); and grading (approximately 100 cubic yards of cut).
The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted
by the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - Planning
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2. FINDING:
EVIDENCE:
RYAN (PLN110691)

2)

b)

d)
e)

Department for the proposed development found in Project File
PLN110691.

CONSISTENCY - The Project, as conditioned, is consistent with the
applicable plans and policies which designate this area as appropriate
for development.
During the course of review of this application, the project has been
reviewed for consistency with the text, policies, and regulations in:

- the 2010 Monterey County General Plan;

- Greater Monterey Peninsula Area Plan; and

- Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21).
No conflicts were found to exist. No communications were received
during the course of review of the project indicating any inconsistencies
with the text, policies, and regulations in these documents.
The property is located at 1050 Marcheta Lane, Pebble Beach
(Assessor’s Parcel Number 007-342-008-000), Greater Monterey
Peninsula Area Plan. The parcel is zoned Medium Density Residential,
4 units per acre, with Building Site 6, Design Control, and Recreational
Equipment Storage Overlays (MDR/4-B-6-D-RES), which allows single
family dwellings and accessory structures. Therefore, the project is an
allowed land use for this site.
The project planner conducted a site inspection on January 4, 2013, to
verify that the project on the subject parcel conforms to the plans listed
above.

. Legal Nonconforming Structure and Variance: See Finding No. 7.

Historic Resources Review Board: The historic report prepared for the
project (LIB130014) established the historic significance of the
residence as an example of the Spanish Eclectic residential design of a
noted Bay Area architect, so the project was referred to the Monterey
County Historic Resources Review Board (HRRB) for review. The
HRRB, at a public meeting held on March 7, 2013, reviewed and
adopted a resolution to recommend approval of the project as revised.
The HRRB found that proposed work is consistent with Chapter 18.25
of the Monterey County Code (Preservation of Historic Resources) and
will neither adversely affect the significant architectural features of the
designated resource nor adversely affect the character, historical,
architectural, or aesthetic interest or value of the designated resource
and its site. The HRRB applied one condition of approval (Condition
No. 8) requiring the Applicant to differentiate the exterior texture used
on the newly constructed portions of the structure from the texture of
the historic portion of the structure.

Cultural Resources: The project site is in an area identified in County
records as having a high archaeological sensitivity. The archaeological
report prepared for the project identified known cultural resources
approximately 350 feet west of the project parcel, and also identified
cultural materials (marine shell midden) on the project parcel.
However, the report concluded that due to the location and distribution,
the materials were likely imported onto the parcel for use as a soil .
amendment. Therefore, the report recommended monitoring of
excavation activities by a qualified archaeologist as a precautionary
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3. FINDING:
EVIDENCE:
4. FINDING:

RYAN (PLN110691)

g

h)

2)

b)

d

measure only. The County will implement the report recommendation
through the application of a condition of approval (Condition No. 4) that
will require the presence of a monitoring archaeologist during project
excavation work.

The project was referred to the Del Monte Forest Land Use Advisory
Committee (LUAC) for review. Based on the LUAC Procedure
guidelines adopted by the Monterey County Board of Supervisors per
Resolution No. 08-338, this application did warrant referral to the
LUAC because it involves development requiring a Variance. The
LUAC, at public meetings held on April 5, 2012, and February 7, 2013,
reviewed and voted to support the project as proposed.

The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted
by the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - Planning
Department for the proposed development found in Project File
PLN110691.

SITE SUITABILITY - The site is physically suitable for the use
proposed.

The project has been reviewed for site suitability by the following
departments and agencies: RMA - Planning, Pebble Beach Community
Services District (Fire Protection District), Parks, RMA - Public Works,
Environmental Health Bureau, and Water Resources Agency. There has
been no indication from these departments/agencies that the site is not
suitable for the proposed development. Conditions recommended have
been incorporated.

Staff identified potential impacts to Cultural Resources (archaeological
and historic). The following reports have been prepared:

- Preliminary Archaeological Assessment (LIB120079) prepared by
Archaeological Consulting, Salinas, California, March 9, 2012.

- Secretary of the Interior’s Standards Review (LIB130014) prepared
by Kent Seavey, Preservation Consultant, Pacific Grove,
California, December 20, 2012. ,

- Geotechnical Report (LIB120080) prepared by Grice Engineering
and Geology, Inc., Salinas, California, October 28, 2011. _

The above-mentioned technical reports by outside consultants indicated
that there are no physical or environmental constraints that would
indicate that the site is not suitable for the use proposed. County staff
has independently reviewed these reports and concurs with their
conclusions.

Staff conducted a site inspection on January 4, 2013, to verify that the
site is suitable for this use.

The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted
by the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - Planning
Department for the proposed development found in Project File
PLN110691.

HEALTH AND SAFETY - The establishment, maintenance, or
operation of the project applied for will not under the circumstances of
this particular case be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals,
comfort, and general welfare of persons residing or working in the
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EVIDENCE:
5. FINDING:
EVIDENCE:
6. FINDING:
EVIDENCE:

RYAN (PLN110691)

b)

d)

b)

©)
d)

b)

neighborhood of such proposed use, or be detrimental or injurious to
property and improvements in the neighborhood or to the general
welfare of the County.

The project was reviewed by the RMA - Planning, Pebble Beach
Community Services District (Fire Protection District), Parks, RMA -
Public Works, Environmental Health Bureau, and Water Resources
Agency. The respective agencies have recommended conditions, where
appropriate, to ensure that the project will not have an adverse effect on
the health, safety, and welfare of persons either residing or working in
the neighborhood.

Necessary public facilities are available. The existing residence has a
public water connection (Cal-Am) and a public sewer connection
(Pebble Beach Community Services District). The residence will
continue to use these same connections. The Environmental Health
Division reviewed the project application and did not require any
conditions.

Staff conducted a site inspection on January 4, 2013, to verify that the
site is suitable for this use.

The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted
by the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - Planning
Department for the proposed development found in Project File
PLN110691.

NO VIOLATIONS - The subject property is in compliance with all
rules and regulations pertainjng to zoning uses, subdivision, and any
other applicable provisions of the County’s zoning ordmance No
violations exist on the property.

Staff reviewed Monterey County RMA - Planning and Building
Services records and is not aware of any violations existing on subject
property.

Staff conducted a site inspection on January 4, 2013, and researched
County records to assess if any violation exists on the subject property.
There are no known violations on the subject parcel.

The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the project
applicant to the Monterey County Planning Department for the proposed
development are found in Project File PLN110691.

CEQA (Exempt) - The project is categorically exempt from
environmental review and no unusual circumstances were identified to
exist for the proposed project.

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section
15331 (Class 31) categorically exempts maintenance, repair,
rehabilitation, restoration, preservation, conservation, or reconstruction
of historical resources in a manner consistent with the Secretary of the
Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties.

The proposed project would repair and restore an existing historic
structure in a manner consistent with the Secretary of the Interior’s
Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties. Therefore, the
project is consistent with the parameters of CEQA Guidelines Section
15331.
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d)

7. FINDING:

EVIDENCE: a)

b)

RYAN (PLN110691)

No adverse environmental effects were identified during staff review of
the development application during a site visit on January 4, 2013.
None of the exceptions under CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 apply
to this project. The project does not involve a hazardous waste site,
unusual circumstances that would result in a significant effect,
development that would result in a cumulatively significant impact,
development neat a scenic highway, nor development in a particularly
sensitive environment. The project does involve restoration of a
designated historical resource; however, based on the historic analysis
prepared for the project and the assessment of the Historic Resources
Review Board, the proposed restoration would not cause a substantial
adverse change in the significance of the historical resource.

The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted
by the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - Planning
Department for the proposed development found in Project File
PLN110691.

VARIANCE - Variances shall only be granted based upon the

following Findings:

1. That because of special circumstances applicable to the subject
property, including the size, shape, topography, location or
surroundings, the strict application of development standards in the
Monterey County Codes is found to deprive the subject property of
privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity under and
under identical zoning classification;

2.  That the variance shall not constitute a grant of privileges
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the
vicinity and zone in which such property is situated;

3. A Variance shall not be granted for a use or activity which is not
otherwise expressly authorized by the zone regulation governing
the parcel of property.

The property has a zoning designation of Medium Density Residential,

4 units per acre, with Building Site 6, Design Control, and Recreational

Equipment Storage Overlays (MDR/4-B-6-D-RES). The property is

also located in the Country Club sub-planning area (inland) of the Del

Monte Forest.

Single family dwellings are allowed in the MDR zone (Section

21.12.030.A MCC). Development standards for the MDR zone are

identified in Sections 21.12.060 and 21.12.070.D MCC. Required

setbacks in this MDR zone, per ZA00595 and 21.12.070.D MCC, are 20

feet (front), 10 feet (rear), 10 feet (first story sides), and 20 feet (second

story sides). Required site coverage and floor area ratio maximums in
this MDR zone are both 35 percent. The existing structure is legal
nonconforming with regard to the first and second story side setbacks,

and floor area ratio. The existing historic residence was constructed in -

approximately 1928, and the non-historic addition was constructed in
1960, prior to establishment of the current setback and floor area ratio
requirements. The residence extends approximately 8 feet into the
second story side setback and approximately 5 feet into the first story
side setback on the northeast side of the parcel. The existing residence
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8. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

RYAN (PLN110691)

d)

also exceeds the floor area ratio maximum by approximately 829 square
feet (7.6 percent). The Applicant’s proposal would reduce the floor area
ratio amount by approximately 51 square feet, or 0.5 percent. The
proposal would remodel and restore the historic elements of the existing
single family dwelling, demolish a 747 square foot non-historic portion
of the dwelling, and construct a 696 square foot addition in the same
approximate footprint area to improve circulation and functionality.

The proposed addition would meet all currently required setbacks. The
proposed remodel work in the section of the dwelling that encroaches
into the side setbacks would be consistent with Section 21.68.040 MCC.
The intent of the floor area ratio development standard is to limit the
bulk and mass of development on a parcel in proportion to the size of
the parcel and to ensure the structure(s) blend with the surrounding
environment. The Ryan parcel is one of the smallest properties in the
vicinity. The nine nearest lots on Marcheta Lane average over 2,000
square feet larger than the Ryan lot. The proposed single-story addition
would be constructed behind the existing historic dwelling, and would
not be visible from Marcheta Lane. Therefore, the resulting bulk and:
mass, as seen from Marcheta Lane, would not change.

Requiring adherence to the current floor area ratio maximum would
deny the property owner the ability to bring the structure up to current
living standards enjoyed by other property owners in the immediate
vicinity, and in the Del Monte Forest. Other property owners in the Del
Monte Forest and under identical zoning classification have been
afforded similar privileges sought by the property owner of this
application. The following projects include approved Variances:
PLN980092 (Bardis) allowed new development to exceed FAR;
PLN980352 (Byerly) increased FAR to 39.8 percent; PLN980493
(Case) allowed new development to exceed FAR; PLN990090
(McLennan) increased FAR to 40 percent; PLN0O00O15 (Russell)
allowed new development to exceed FAR; PLN010108 (Peterson)
allowed new development to exceed FAR; PLN010144 (Moore)
increased FAR from 32.5 to 40 percent; PLN030106 (Dobbins) allowed
new development which resulted in a net reduction to exceed FAR; and
PLN040693 (Cutler) increased FAR to 37.8 percent. In addition, the
County’s practice has been to allow Variances for exceeding various
legal nonconforming development standards, provided the proposed
development results in an overall net reduction of the nonconforming
standard. PLN110691 (Ryan) meets this critieria.

The project planner conducted a site inspection on January 4, 2013, to
verify the circumstances related to the property.

The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the project
applicant to the Monterey County Planning Department for the proposed
development are found in Project File PLN110691.

APPEALABILITY - The decision on this project may be appealed to the
Planning Commission.

Section 21.80.040.B of the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title
21) states that an appeal may be made to the Planning Commission from
the discretionary decisions of the Zoning Administrator.
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DECISION

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the above findings and evidence, the Zoning Administrator
does hereby:
1. Find the project categorically exempt per CEQA Guidelines Section 15331; and
2. Approve a Variance to allow a reduction of the existing legal nonconforming floor area
ratio that exceeds the maximum allowed floor area ratio of 35% (reduction of the existing
floor area ratio by approximately 51 square feet from 42.6 percent to 42.1 percent); and a
Design Approval to allow a remodel of the existing 4,649 square foot single family
dwelling, including demolition of approximately 747 square feet of the main floor and the
addition of approximately 696 square feet (colors and materials to match existing); and
grading (approximately 100 cubic yards of cut); in general conformance with the attached
sketch and subject to the attached conditions, all being attached hereto and incorporated
herein by reference.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 29™ day of August, 2013.

Jacqueline R. Onciano, Zoning Administrator

COPY OF THIS DECISION MAILED TO APPLICANT ON

THIS APPLICATION IS APPEALABLE TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION.

IF ANYONE WISHES TO APPEAL THIS DECISION, AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE COMPLETED
AND SUBMITTED TO THE SECRETARY OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION ALONG WITH THE
APPROPRIATE FILING FEE ON OR BEFORE

This decision, if this is the final administrative decision, is subject to judicial review pursuant to California
Code of Civil Procedure Sections 1094.5 and 1094.6. Any Petition for Writ of Mandate must be filed with
the Court no later than the 90th day following the date on which this decision becomes final.

NOTES

1. You will need a building permit and must comply with the Monterey County Building Ordinance
in every respect.

Additionally, the Zoning Ordinance provides that no building permit shall be issued, nor any use
conducted, otherwise than in accordance with the conditions and terms of the permit granted or
until ten days after the mailing of notice of the granting of the permit by the appropriate authority,
or after granting of the permit by the Board of Supervisors in the event of appeal.

Do not start any construction or occupy any building until you have obtained the necessary
permits and use clearances from the Monterey County Planning Department and Building
Services Department office in Salinas.

2. This permit expires 3 years after the above date of granting thereof unless construction or use is
started within this period.
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Monterey County Planning Department

DRAFT Condition of Approval Implementation Plan/Mitigation

Monitoring Reporting Plan

PLN110691

1. PD001 - SPECIFIC USES ONLY

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

Planning Department

This permit (PLN110691) allows a Variance to allow a reduction of the existing legal
nonconforming floor area ratio that exceeds the maximum allowed floor area ratio of 35 percent
(reduction of the existing floor area ratio by approximately 51square feet from 42.6 percent to
42.1 percent); and a Design Approval to allow a remodel of the existing 4,649 square foot single
family dwelling, including demolition of approximately 747 square feet of the main floor and the
addition of approximately 696 square feet (colors and materials to match existing); and grading
(approximately 100 cubic yards of cut). The property is located at 1050 Marcheta Lane, Pebble
Beach (Assessor's Parcel Number 007-342-008-000), Greater Monterey Peninsula Area Plan,
and was approved in accordance with County ordinances and land use regulations subject to
the terms and conditions described in the project file. Neither the uses nor the construction
allowed by this permit shall commence unless and until all of the conditions of this permit are
met to the satisfaction of the Director of the RMA - Planning Department. Any use or
construction not in substantial conformance with the terms and conditions of this permit is a
violation of County regulations and may result in modification or revocation of this permit and
subsequent legal action. No use or construction other than that specified by this permit is
allowed unless additional permits are approved by the appropriate authorities. To the extent that
the County has delegated any condition compliance or mitigation monitoring to the Monterey
County Water Resources Agency, the Water Resources Agency shall provide all information
requested by the County and the County shall bear ultimate responsibility to ensure that
conditions and mitigation measures are properly fulfilled. (RMA - Planning)

The Owner/Applicant shall adhere to conditions and uses specified in the permit on an ongoing
basis unless otherwise stated.

2. PD002 - NOTICE PERMIT APPROVAL

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

Planning Department

The applicant shall record a Permit Approval Notice. This notice shall state:

"A Variance and Design Approval (Resolution Number 13- __ ) were approved by the Zoning
Administrator for Assessor's Parcel Number 007-342-008-000 on August 29, 2013. The permit
was granted subject to seventeen (17) conditions of approval which run with the land. A copy of
the permit is on file with Monterey County RMA - Planning."

Proof of recordation of this notice shall be furnished to the Director of RMA - Planning prior to
issuance of building permits or commencement of the use. (RMA - Planning)

Prior to the issuance of grading and building permits or commencement of use, the
Owner/Applicant shall provide proof of recordation of this notice to RMA - Planning.

PLN110691
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3. PD002(A) - ATTACH RESOLUTION TO CONSTRUCTION PLANS

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

Planning Department

A copy of the Resolution of Approval (Resolution No. 13- __ ) for the Variance and Design
Approval (Planning File No.. PLN110691) shall be incorporated onto the construction plans for
the project prior to the issuance of a grading or building permit. The Contractor/Owner/Applicant
shall be responsible for compliance with all conditions of approval. (RMA - Planning)

Prior to commencement of any grading or construction activities, the Owner/Applicant shall
submit evidence to RMA-Planning for review and approval, that the Resolution of Approval, for
the project, has been incorporated onto the construction plans for the project/approved
development.

Ongoing throughout construction and until all Conditions of Approval and/or Mitigation Measures
have been complied with, the Contractor/Owner/Applicant shall provide evidence of compliance
with Conditions of Approval to the Responsible Land Use Department as specified in the
"Condition of Approval Implementation Plan/Mitigation Monitoring Reporting Plan."

4. PD003(A) - CULTURAL RESOURCES - HIGH ARCHAEOLOGICAL SENSITIVITY {(NON-STANDARD)

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

Planning Department

A qualified archaeological monitor shall make a site examination at the commencement of
excavation, and if necessary, periodically during the project. The monitor shall have the
authority to temporarily hait work in order to examine any potentially significant cultural materials
or features. If potentially significant cultural resources are discovered, work shall be halted in
the area of the find until it can be evaluated and, if necessary, data recovery is conducted. Prior
to issuance of a grading permit, the applicant shall provide to RMA-Planning a copy of the
contractual agreement with a qualified archaeologist for review and approval. (RMA - Planning)

Prior to issuance of a grading or building permit, the applicant shall submit a contract with a
qualified archeologist to the Director of the RMA - Planning Department for review and approval.
The requirements of this measure shall be included as a note on all grading and building plans.

PLN110691
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5. PD004 - INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

Planning Department

The property owner agrees as a condition and in consideration of approval of this discretionary
development permit that it will, pursuant to agreement and/or statutory provisions as applicable,
including but not limited to Government Code Section 66474.9, defend, indemnify and hold
harmless the County of Monterey or its agents, officers and employees from any claim, action or
proceeding against the County or its agents, officers or employees to afttack, set aside, void or
annul this approval, which action is brought within the time period provided for under law,
including but not limited to, Government Code Section 66499.37, as applicable. The property
owner will reimburse the County for any court costs and attorney's fees which the County may
be required by a court to pay as a result of such action. The County may, at its sole discretion,
participate in the defense of such action; but such participation shall not relieve applicant of his
obligations under this condition. An agreement to this effect shall be recorded upon demand of
County Counsel or concurrent with the issuance of building permits, use of property, filing of the
final map, whichever occurs first and as applicable. The County shall promptly notify the
property owner of any such claim, action or proceeding and the County shall cooperate fully in
the defense thereof. If the County fails to promptly notify the property owner of any such ciaim,
action or proceeding or fails to cooperate fully in the defense thereof, the property owner shall
not thereafter be responsible to defend, indemnify or hold the County harmless.

(RMA - Planning Department)

Upon demand of County Counsel or concurrent with the issuance of building permits, use of the
property, recording of the final/parcel map, whichever occurs first and as applicable, the
Owner/Applicant shall submit a signed and notarized Indemnification Agreement to the Director of
RMA-Planning Department for review and signature by the County.

Proof of recordation of the Indemnification Agreement, as outlined, shall be submitied to the
RMA-Planning Department.

6. PDO14(A) - LIGHTING-EXTERIOR LIGHTING PLAN

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

Planning Department

All exterior lighting shall be unobfrusive, down-lit, harmonious with the local area, and
constructed or located so that only the intended area is illuminated and off-site glare is fully
controlled. The applicant shall submit three (3) copies of an exterior lighting plan which shall
indicate the location, type, and wattage of all light fixtures and include catalog sheets for each
fixture. The lighting shall comply with the requirements of the California Energy Code set forth in
California Code of Regulations Title 24 Part 6. The exterior lighting plan shall be subject to
approval by the Director of the RMA - Planning Department, prior to the issuance of building
permits.

(RMA - Planning Department)

Prior to the issuance of building permits, the Owner/Applicant shall submit three copies of the
lighting plans to the RMA - Planning Department for review and approval. Approved lighting
plans shall be incorporated into final building plans.

Prior to occupancy and on an on-going basis, the Owner/Applicant shall ensure that the lighting is
installed and maintained in accordance with the approved plan.

PLN110691
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7. PD032(A) - PERMIT EXPIRATION

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

Planning Department

The permit shall be granted for a time period of three years, to expire on August 29, 2016,
unless use of the property or actual construction has begun within this period. (RMA-Planning)

Prior to the expiration date stated in the condition, the Owner/Applicant shall obtain a valid
grading or building permit and/or commence the authorized use to the satisfaction of the Director
of Planning. Any request for extension must be received by RMA - Planning at least 30 days prior
to the expiration date.

8. PDSP001 - HISTORIC TEXTURE DIFFERENTIATION (NON-STANDARD)

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

Planning Department

The Applicant shall differentiate the exterior texture used on the newly constructed portions of
the structure from the texture of the historic portion of the structure. (RMA - Planning)

Prior to issuance of building permit, the Applicant shall note on the construction plans the
requirement to differentiate the exterior texture used on the newly constructed portions of the
structure from the texture of the historic portion of the structure.

Prior to occupancy, the Applicant shall submit certification from a qualified historian to RMA -
Planning confirming the differentiation of texture between the newly constructed and the historic
portions of the residence.

9. WR049 - WATER AVAILABILITY CERTIFICATION

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

Water Resources Agency

The applicant shall provide the Monterey County Water Resources Agency proof of water
availability in the form of a complete Monterey Peninsula Water Management District Water
Release Form. (Water Resources Agency)

Prior to issuance of any construction permit, the owner/applicant shall submit a Water Release
Form to the Water Resources Agency for review and approval.

A copy of the Water Release Form can be obtained at the Monterey Peninsula Water
Management District, the Water Resources Agency, or online at:
www.mewra.co.monterey.ca.us.
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10. FIREO007 - DRIVEWAYS

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

Fire

Driveways shall not be less than 12feet wide unobstructed, with an unobstructed vertical
clearance of not less than 15feet. The grade for all driveways shall not exceed 15 percent.
Where the grade exceeds 8percent, a minimum structural roadway surface of 0.17 feet of
asphaltic concrete on 0.34 feet of aggregate base shall be required. The driveway surface shall
be capable of supporting the imposed load of fire apparatus (22tons), and be accessible by
conventional-drive vehicles, including sedans. For driveways with turns 90 degrees and less,
the minimum horizontal inside radius of curvature shall be 25feet. For driveways with turns
greater than 90 degrees, the minimum horizontal inside radius curvature shall be 28 feet. For all
driveway turns, an additional surface of 4 feet shall be added. All driveways exceeding 150 feet
in length, but less than 800 feet in length, shall provide a turnout near the midpoint of the
driveway. Where the driveway exceeds 800 feet, turnouts shall be provided at no greater than
400-foot intervals.  Turnouts shall be a minimum of 12feet wide and 30feet long with a
minimum of 25-foot taper at both ends. Turnarounds shall be required on driveways in excess
of 150 feet of surface length and shall be located within 50 feet of the primary building. The
minimum turning radius for a turnaround shall be 40 feet from the center line of the driveway. If
a hammerhead/T is used, the top of the "T" shall be a minimum of 60 feet in length. (Pebble
Beach Community Services District)

1. Prior to issuance of grading and/or building permits, the applicant or owner shall incorporate
the specification of the driveway into design and print the text of this condition as "Fire
Department Notes" on plans.

2. Prior to requesting a final building inspection, the applicant or owner shall complete the
installation of driveway improvements and obtain fire department approval the final fire inspection.

11. FIREO08 - GATES

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

Fire

All -gates providing access from a road to a driveway shall be located at least 30 feet from the
roadway and shall open to allow a vehicle to stop without obstructing traffic on the road. Gate
entrances shall be at least the width of the traffic lane but in no case less than 12 feet wide.
Where a one-way road with a single traffic lane provides access to a gated entrance, a 40-foot
turning radius shall be used. Where gates are to be locked, the installation of a key box or other
acceptable means for immediate access by emergency equipment may be required. (Pebble
Beach Community Services District)

1. Prior to issuance of grading and/or building permits, the applicant or owner shall incorporate
the specification of the entry gate into design and print the text of this condition as "Fire
Department Notes" on plans.

2. Prior to requesting a final building inspection, the applicant or owner shall complete the
installation of the entry gate and obtain fire department approval the final fire inspection.

PLN110691
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12. FIREO011 - ADDRESSES FOR BUILDINGS

Respbnsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

Fire

All buildings shall be issued an address in accordance with Monterey County Ordinance No.
1241. Each occupancy, except accessory buildings, shall have its own permanently posted
address. When multiple occupancies exist within a single building, each individual occupancy
shall be separately identified by its own address. Letters, numbers and symbols for addresses
shall be a minimum of 4-inch height, 1/2-inch stroke, contrasting with the background color of
the sign, and shall be Arabic. The sign and numbers shall be reflecive and made of a
noncombustible material. Address signs shall be placed at each driveway entrance and at each
driveway split.  Address signs shall be visible and legible from both directions of travel along the
road. In all cases, the address shall be posted at the beginning of construction and shall be
maintained thereafter. Address signs along one-way roads shall be visible from both directions
of travel. Where multiple addresses are required at a single driveway, they shall be mounted on
a single sign. Where a roadway provides access solely to a single commercial occupancy, the
address sign shall be placed at the nearest road intersection providing access to that site.
Permanent address numbers shall be posted prior to requesting final clearance. (Pebble Beach
Community Services District)

1. Prior to issuance of building permit, applicant or owner shall incorporate specification into
design and print the text of this condition as "Fire Dept. Notes" on plans.

2. Prior to requesting a final building inspection, the applicant or owner shall install the required
address signage and shall obtain fire department approval of the fire department final inspection.

13. FIRE019 - DEFENSIBLE SPACE REQUIREMENTS - (STANDARD)

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

Fire

Manage combustible vegetation from within a minimum of 100 feet of structures, or to the
property line, whichever is closer. Trim ftree limbs to a minimum height of 6 feet from the
ground. Remove tree limbs from within 10 feet of chimneys. Additional and/or alternate fire
protection or firebreaks approved by the fire authority may be required to provide reasonable fire
safety. Environmentally sensitive areas may require alternative fire protection, to be determined
by Reviewing Authority and the Director of Planning and Building Inspection. (Pebble Beach
Community Services District)

1. Prior to issuance of grading and/or building permit, the applicant or owner shall incorporate
specification into design and print the text of this condition as "Fire Dept. Notes" on construction
plans.

2. Prior to requesting a final building inspection, the applicant or owner shall complete the
vegetation management and shall obtain fire department approval of the final fire inspection.

PLN110691
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14. FIRE021 - FIRE PROTECTION- SPRINKLER SYSTEM (STANDARD)

Responsible Department: Fire

Condition/Mitigation The building(s) and attached garage(s) shall be fully protected with automatic fire sprinkler

Monitoring Measure:  gystem(s). Installation shall be in accordance with the applicable NFPA standard. A minimum
of four (4) sets of plans for fire sprinkler systems must be submitted by a California licensed
C-16 contractor and approved prior to installation. This requirement is not intended to delay
issuance of a building permit. A rough sprinkler inspection must be scheduled by the installing
contractor and completed prior to requesting a framing inspection. Responsible Land Use
Department: Pebble Beach Community Services District.

C°“;:’"a_'t‘ce_ or  Prior to issuance of grading and/or building permit, Applicant shall print the text of this condition
onitoring nes n :
Action to be Performed: &5 Fire Dept. Notes" on construction plans.
Prior to requesting a framing inspection, the Applicant shall obtain fire department approval of the
rough sprinkler inspection.

Prior to requesting a final building inspection, the Applicant shall complete the installation of the
fire sprinkler system and obtain fire department approval of the final fire sprinkler inspection.

15. FIRE024 - FIRE ALARM SYSTEM - (SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING)

Responsible Department:  Fire

Condition/Mitigation The residence shall be fully protected with an approved household fire warning system as

Monitoring Measure:  qofined by NFPA Standard 72. Plans and specifications for the household fire warning system
shall be submitted by a California licensed C-10 contractor and approved prior to installation.
Household fire warning systems installed in lieu of single-station smoke alarms required by the
Uniform Building Code shall be required to be placarded as permanent building equipment.
(Pebble Beach Community Services District)

c°“:ll‘"i*{“t‘°e_°’ 1. Prior to issuance of building permit, the applicant or owner shall print the text of this condition
onitoring .
Action to be Performed:  ° the construction plans.
2. Prior to requesting a framing inspection, the applicant or owner shall obtain fire department
approval of the fire alarm system plans.

3. Prior to requesting a final building inspection, the applicant or owner shall complete the
installation of the fire alarm system, obtain fire department approval of the fire alarm acceptance
test and final fire inspection.

16. FIRE029 - ROOF CONSTRUCTION - (CYPRESS/PEBBLE BEACH)

Responsible Department: Fire

Conqitit{n/Mitigaﬁon All new structures, and all existing structures receiving new roofing over 25 percent or more of
Monitoring Measure:  the existing roof surface within a one-year period, shall require a minimum of ICBO Class A roof
construction. (Pebble Beach Community Services District)

Compliance or  prior to issuance of building permit, the applicant or owner shall print the text of this condition as

Monitoring . " .
Action to be Performed: Fire Dept. Notes" on construction plans.

PLN110691
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17. FIRE030 - GENERATOR (NON-STANDARD CONDITION)

Responsible Department: Fire

Condition/Mitigation  Generator panel shut-off requirements and signage.
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or  {_ Prior to final building inspection, Applicant or owner shall submit the Generator form to the Fire
Monitoring Department
Action to be Performed: :
2. Prior to final building inspection, Applicant or owner shall schedule Fire Department clearance
inspection.
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Exhibif_D

Action by Land Use Advisory Committee
Project Referral Sheet

Monterey County Planning Department

- 168 W Alisal St 2™ Floor
Salinas CA 93901
(831) 755-5025
) = \ r:
Advisory Committee: Del Monte Forest E @ E \n W P:@
Please submit your recommendations for this application by: February 7, 2013 FEB 0 8 ZDB
MONTEREY COUNTY
Project Title: RYAN JONATHAN D & LEANNE M TRS PLA%NING DEPARTMENT

File Number: PLN110691

File Type: ZA

Plannper: SIDOR

Location: 1050 MARCHETA LN PEBBLE BEACH
Project Description: ' 7
Variance to allow a reduction of the existing legal non-conforming floor area ratio that currently exceeds the maximum
allowed floor area ratio of 35% (net reduction of the existing floor area ratio by approximately 51 square feet from 42.6
percent to 42.1 percent); a Design Approval to allow a remodel of the existing 4,649 square foot single family dwelling,
including demolition of approximately 747 square feet of the main floor and the addition of approximately 696 square
feet (colors and materials to match existing); and grading (approximately 100 cubic yards of cut). The property is located
at 1050 Marchetta Lane, Pebble Beach (Assessor's Parcel Number 007-342-008-000), Greater Monterey Peninsula Area
Plan. - ~ :

Was the Owner/Applicént/Representaﬁve Present at Meeting? Yes No ’)C

Was a Counfy Staff/Representative present at meeting? __ }/| D . ' (Name)

PUBLIC COMMENT: _py

Site Neighbor? Issues / Concerns

Name (suggested changes)

YES - NO




LUAC AREAS OF CONCERN

Concerns / Issues
(e.g. site layout, neighborhood
compatibility; visual impact, etc)

Policy/Ordinance Reference
(If Known)

Suggested Changes -
to address concerns
(e.g. relocate; reduce height; move
road access, etc)

ADDITIONAL LUAC COMMENTS

NoNF

RECOMMENDATION :

ECEIVE
FEB 08 2013

MONTEREY COUNTY
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Motion by K ™M W&(Z/

(LUAC Member's Name)

Second by LO 2/‘! L/"EL'TZQ

_L Support Project as proposed L0 Sy Mcﬁg cant C
Recommend Changes (as noted above)
Continue the Item

Reason for Continuance:

(LUAC Member's Name) |

e In Scopl SuUce

prior” approvel. on Apnl 5, 2012

Continued to what date:

" AYES: 4”

NOES: &~

apsENT: (1) _PDEWAL I

ABSTAIN: JOELAA SZAPLO (/')




ExhibifD
Action by Land Use Advisory Committee
Project Referral Sheet

Monterey County Planning Department
168 W Alisal St 2™ Floor
Salinas CA 93901
(831) 755-5025

Advisory Committee: Del Monte Forest
Please submit your recornmendations for this application by: April 5, 2012

Project Title: RYAN JONATHAN D & LEANNE M TRS
File Number: PLN110691

File Type: ZA

Planner: BRADLEY

Location: 1050 MARCHETA LN PEBBLE BEACH

Project Description:
Variance to allow a decrease from the existing non-conforming 42.6% Floor Area Ratio to a 42.1% non-conforming Floor Area Ratio

where a 35% maximum is allowed; and a Design Approval for 694 square foot addition to existing 4,649 square foot two-story single
family dwelling. ' Colors and materials to match existing. The property is Jocated at 1050 Marchetta Lane, Pebble Beach (Assessor's
Parcel Number 007-342-008-000), Greater Monterey Peninsula Area Plan.

‘Was the Owner/Applicant/Representative Present at Meeting? Yes X No

ARCHTRET ¢ Wik MEFFSRD

Was a County Staff/Representative present at meeting? Liz GONZALES (Name)
PUBLIC COMMENT:
Name Site Neighbor? ' Issues / Conceras.
(suggested changes)
YES NO
WiLLlaMd MEFFERD x | PRESENTED PROIECT




LUAC AREAS OF CONCERN

Concerns / Issues
(e.g. site layout, neighborheod
compatibility; visual impact, etc)

Policy/Ordinance Reference

If Xnown)

Saggested (h—Fwé‘: -
to address concerns
{e.g. relocate; reduce height; move
road access, eic)

ADDITIONAL LUAC COMMENTS

pENAR.~ ADDITION 15 VANOBTRUSIVE  Stizul P Be PASSED
NP~ SoME PROIECS ARE DIFFICYLT TP VIgW

RECOMMENDATION :

Motion by

VERBAILEL

(LUAC Member's Name)

Second by

A .

(LUAC Member's Name)

. _ Support Project as proposed

Recommend Changes (as noted above)

Continue the Item

Reason for Continuance:

Continued to what date:

AYES: p% t ﬁ,é(]\f EER !‘31"2’&&- :\ﬁéﬁ&k} EC ; LIETZEE

NOES: %

GETESD

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN: é
PEovsE. SLAGs




Exhibit_E o

Before the Historic Resources Review Board in and for the
County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No. PLN110691 (Ryan)

Resolution by the Monterey County Historic
Resources Review Board (HRRB) to recommend
approval of a Variance to allow a reduction of the
existing legal nonconforming floor area ratio that
currently exceeds the maximum allowed floor area
ratio of 35% (net reduction of the existing floor area
ratio by approximately 51 square, feet from 42.6
percent to 42.1 percent), and a Design Approval to
allow a remodel of the existing 4,649 square foot
single family dwelling, including demolition of
approximately 747 square feet of the main floor and
the addition of approximately 696 square feet
(colors and materials to match existing); and
grading (approximately 100 cubic yards of cut).
The property is located at 1050 Marcheta Lane,
Pebble Beach (Assessor's Parcel Number 007-342-
008-000), Country Club Planning Area, Greater
Monterey Peninsula Area Plan.

WHEREAS, this matter was heard by the Historic Resources Review Board (HRRB) of the
County of Monterey on February 7, 2013, pursuant to the zoning regulations for the Preservation
of Historical Resources, as contained in Chapter 18.25 of the Monterey County Code, and the
Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation; .

WHEREAS, pending revisions, the HRRB continued the item to March 7, 2013;

WHEREAS, the original single family dwelling constructed in 1928, on a parcel located at 1050
Marcheta Lane, Pebble Beach (Assessor’s Parcel Number 007-342-008-000), in the County of
Monterey, has been determined by a qualified historian that the building is architecturally
significant, and subsequent additions have not significantly altered the character defining
features of the original residence. A property must be significant and retain integrity to be
eligible for federal, state, or local listing;

WHEREAS, Ryan (Applicant) filed with the County of Monterey, an application for a Variance
and Design Approval to allow the minor demolition of and addition to the existing structure; and

WHEREAS, at the conclusion of the hearing, the matter was submitted to the HRRB for a
recommendation. Having considered all the written and documentary information submitted,
oral testimony, and other evidence presented before the HRRB, the HRRB rendered its decision
to recommend approval of the Variance and Design Approval, subject to the following finding,
evidence, and condition.

HRRB RESOLUTION — PLN110691/RYAN 1



Finding: The proposed work is consistent with Chapter 18.25 of the Monterey County Code
(Preservation of Historic Resources) and will neither adversely affect the significant
architectural features of the designated resource nor adversely affect the character,
historical, architectural, or aesthetic interest or value of the designated resource and

its site.

Evidence: 1.

2.

7.
8.

Variance and Design Approval application and other materials in file
PLN110691 (Ryan).

Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the Rehabilitation of Historic
Properties.

Historic Resources Design Review for the W. F. Thompson House,
prepared by Kent L. Seavey, Preservation Consultant, Pacific Grove,
California, dated December 20, 2012.

Oral testimony and HRRB discussion during the public hearings and the
administrative record.

Del Monte Forest Land Use Advisory Committee decision to recommend
approval of PLN110691 (Ryan), dated April 5, 2012.

Site visits by the project planners on January 20, 2012, and January 4,
2013.

Site visit by John Scourkes and Sal Munoz on February 15, 2013.

Revised plans dated February 27, 2013.

THERFORE, it is the decision of the Monterey County Historic Resources Review Board, based
on the finding and evidence, to recommend approval of the Ryan application for a Variance and
Design Approval, subject to the recommendations in the Historic Resources Design Review
dated December 20, 2012, the revised design plans dated February 27, 2013, subject to
subcommittee review and approval of the balcony element, and the following condition:

The applicant shall differentiate the exterior texture used on the newly constructed
portions of the structure from the texture of the historic portion of the structure.

Passed and adopted on this 7% day of March, 2013, upon motion of Morgantini, seconded by
Rainer, by the following vote:

AYES: Morgantini, Rainer, MacClelland, Scourkes, Munoz, and Prader

NOES: None

ABSENT: None
ABSTAIN: None

M

Avttest

Joseph P. Sidor, Project Planner

March 7, 2013

HRRB RESOLUTION - PLN110691/RYAN 2
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The following is a list of the Standards and associated analysis

regarding the W.F. Thompson House project at Pebble Beach.

1. “A property will be used as it was historically or be
given & new use that requires minimal change to its
distinctive materials, features, spaces, and spatial
relationships.”

Analysis:
The property will continue in its historic residential use.

2. © The historic character of a property shall be retained
and preserved. The removal of historic materials or
alterations of features, spaces, and spatizl relation-
ships that characterize a property sheall be avoided.”

Analysis:

No significant removal of historic materials is proposed

for the W. F. Thompson House. Changes to the existing
building envelope will be mostly confined to secondary
spaces, including undated additions to the attached garage at
the north, and to additions on the rear (east) and south wing,
including the 1960 family room, connected to the main
building block.

The work will match the existing building’s exterior finishes
in material, texture, form and massing, including the use of
similar Mission roof tiles. The garage will have new wooden
doors, designed in the decorative vocabulary of the Spanish
Eclectic architectural style.

Work proposed along the rear (east) elevations will respond to

the Secretary’s Standarde by “nlacing a ncy

wnrsarst
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An arched copper chimney caps are proposed for the exterior
chimneys on the south side wing. Also proposed is lowering
the height of the brick chimney on the 1960 addition.

These described treatments are consistent with the Xisting
character defining features of the house, and with the Spanish
Eclectic architectural form in general. As proposed they would
nol significanty alter the historic appearance of the residence.

3. “Each property will be recognized as & physical record
of its timme, place, and use. Changes that cresate a false
sense of historical development, such as adding
conjectural features or architectural elements from
other historic properties, will not be undertaken.”

Analysis:

The proposed additions and alterations to the subject property
are consistent with the Spanish Eclectic architectural style

of the residence. They specifically draw from the available
decorative vocabulary of the house itself, maintaining its
simple lines, materials, finishes, and subdued decoration.

4. “Changes to a property that have acquired historic
significance in their own right will be retained and
preserved.

- Anaiysis:

None of the changes that have occurred to the exterior of the
subject property since its construction in 1928 have
acquired significance i their own right. The shed-roofed
additions along the rear (east) elevations are universally
unsympathetic to the architectural character of the building.
Only the 1960 family room addition exhibits any reference to
the character defining qualities of the Spanish Eclectic style.

5. “Distinctive materials, features, finishes, and
construction technigues or exampiles of crafts-
manship that characterize a property shall be
preserved.”



Amnalysis:

As proposed new fenestration on the altered and secondary
elevations along the rear of the building would employ &
combination of original windows, scheduled for removal,
and single-light glazing on all French doors which should
clearly differentiate the older windows from the new. Any
original windows that don’t get reused will be marked

and stored for use in future, employing the measured
drawings of the residence, if a new owner wishes to return
the building envelope to its 1928 appearance.

8. “Detericrated historic features will be repaired
rather than replaced. Where the severity of
deterioration requires replacement of a
distinctive feature, the new feature will muatch
the old in design, color, texture, and, where
possible, materials. Replacement of missing
features will be substantiated by documentary
and physical evidence.”

Analysis:

The original windows are scheduled for repair and reuse, as
needed. any original deteriorated historic features that
might be found as part of the proposed project will have

to be addressed subiect to the recommendations of this
Standard.

7. “Chemical or physical treatments, if appropriate,
will be undertaken using the gentlest means
possible. Treatments that cause damage to
historic materials will not be used.”

Analysis:

No chemical of physical freatiments are proposed for this
proiect.

8. *Archaeoclogical resources will be protected and
preserved in place. If such resources must be
disturbed, Mitigation measures will be taken.”



Archaeociogical resources are not evaluated in this report.

@. “New additions, exterior alterations or related new
censtruction will not destroy historic materials,
features, and spatial reletionships thet characterize
a property. The new work will be differentiated from
the old and wiil be compatible with the historic
maeterials, features, size, scale and proportion, and
massing to protect the integrity of the property and
its environment.”

Anialysis:

The proposed additions will be primarily on existing altered
and/or secondary elevations. The additions to the rear (east)
elevation will generally replace earlier alterations that were
unsympathetic in their design to the Spanish Eclectic character
of the residence. All new work will be compatible with the
historic resource in materials, features, size, scale, proportion,
and massing, and will protect the integrity of the property
and its environment. ‘

The property will continue to reflect the original {1928)
building philosophy of the Monterey Peninsula Country
Club, that required ali building design to be in “...a styie

of architecture similar to that found in early California, A
Spain, Italy, Southern France or Mexico”, in order to create

“a community which will fit harmoniously into the

landscape, maintain the traditions of the early days, and
present to the world a unity of aspect in a style or mode

free [rom the cut and dried sameness of most such efforts.”

1. “New additions and adjacent or related new
construction will be undertaken in such 2
manner that if removed in the future, the
essential form and integrity of the historic
property and its environment would be

unimpeaired.”
Analysis:



he phvszc integri ‘Cy of 1 } e W.F. Thompson House
has been modified along its rear (east) eievation over time,
including the constru tion of undated and unsympathetic
utitity rooms off the rear of the 1928 garage on the north wing,
and an awkward. family room off the rear of the south wing in
1960. However, the reseurce continues to evoke a strong sense
of time and place, and of feeling and association with
the early residential developmez t of the Monterey Peninsula
Cou"m'y Club. Based on the present project proposal, the
essential form, and character defining features of the original
historic property and its existing environmental setting
would be unimpaired if the proposed additions and alterations
were removed in the future (see DPR 523, photos, and plans &
drawings provided).

Summary

The project as presented appears to be consistent with: the Secretary
of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation. That portion of the
historic fabric of the building that will be affected, has been identified
as secondary space, and/or areas that have already been altered over
time. The new construction will be differentiated from the old, but
compatible with the Spanish Eclectic architectural style of the historic
resource. :

Respectiully Submitt
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Other identifier:
Location: T Not for Publication Unrestricted
and (P2b and P2c or P2d. Attach a Location Map as nec
h, USGS 7.5 Quad Date T

¢. Address: 7050 Marcheta Lane

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/linear resources)
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Resource Name or #: (Assigned by recorder) W F. Thompson House

County Monterey
ry.)

; 1/4 of
City Pebble Beach

174 of Sec
Zip

mE/ miN

& Other Locational Data {Enter Parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, etc., as appropriate)

U

stightly overhanging eaves, with exposed rafter-tails. There are fwo stucco-
located midway along the south side-eievafion.

The second is an interior type, and found

Parcel No. 007-342-008

Description (MWMBW%MIWWMMWM%WW%W)
A two-story, wood-framed Spanish Eclectic style residence with an attached one
concrete foundation. The extericr wall cladding is a textured cement stucco.

~story garage, eli shaped in plan, resting cn a
The low pifched, intersecting gabled roof s vstem has
clad chimneys present. An exterior eave wall ivoe is
Jjust below the ridge line, slightly north of

center on the west facing root plane of the main building block. The two-story roof system is covered in Mission tiles. The flat-roofed

one-story altached garage, io the north, has a tar & gravel roof covering. The west facing facade
projecting entry area fo the south, with a flared hase on both sides of the first

principal entry, near the north buttress feature,

handsome, partial-width cantilevered balconet on the second floor
are shaped at their ends, and support square wood posts capped
above the balcone? . The balcony has a simpie wood rail and balusters.

P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)
P4, Resources Present [

is recessed inio the wall, with a vertical wood
colored Spanish: file. Above this decorative element is a small, vertical recessed three fight
immediately north of the buttressed base. The cantileverad Joi
by shaped wood corbels, carrying the shightly overshot tile rocf

is characterized by a slightly
floor suggesting a buttressed masonry wall. The
plank door, and capped by a single
woed casement window. There is a

CH

HP2 - Single Family Property
E3 Building T Structure [T Object T Site T District T Element of District i Other (Isolates, atc.)

L

i P5&. Photog

rapf: or Drawring (Photograph required jor buildings, struciures, and objects)

A

e’y

7

[
P11, Report
None

Atiechments T~ NONE &> Continuation; Sheet
= Locationiap T Building, Stucture, snd Object Record

Chatlon: (Cite survay report and other sources, or enter “nans”)

i P5b. Desoritond Photo: {View, teie, accession#)
, Loocking NE atthe westfacing facade and south
i side-elev., 1/21/04, #46975-18A

i P&. Date Constructed/igs

i Prehistoric [ Historic

i 1928 Mortterey Co. bldg. records

P7. Qwner and Addrass
Joriathar: Ryar: )
s 1050 Marchetal ane
Pebbis Baach, CA 93953

P8. Recorded bv

Kentl.S=savey

E Preservation Consuttant
310Lighthouse Ave.

Pacific Grove, CA §395¢

+ (Nere, affseion anderiess)

504

FQ. Date Recorded: 1/30/2
' P10. Survey Type: (Describe)
Intensive-required CEQA review

" Rock AtRecord T Other: (List

= SkeichMap - Archasological Record

DPR 3234 {1/85] Hisioryidaker

T Linear Feature Record - Artiiact Record
= Mifiing Station Record - Photograph Record

SanBuenaventura Research Associaies



B T 5 P ARKS AND FEGRERTION Primary #
BUILDING, STRUCTURE, AND OBJECT RECORD HRI #
Page 2 of3 NRHP Status Code 582
Resource Name or #: (Assigned by recorder) W.F. Thompson House

B1. Historic Name: W.F. Thompson House
B2. Common Name:
B3. Original Use: residence B4. Present Use:. residence
B5. Architectural Style:  Spanish Eclectic
B6. Construction History: (Consiruction date, alierations, and date of alterations)

Constructed 1928 (Mo Co. Assessor;s records); add attached family room 1960 (Mo. Co. Assessor’s records)
B7. Moved?® No [1Yes [IUnknown Date: Original Location:
B8. Related Features:
Boa. Architect: Wiiiam H. Toepke (1928) b. Bullder. S5.A. Bom Building Co. (1928)
B10. Significance: Theme: Architectural Development Area. Pebble Beach

Period of Significance: 7928 Property Type: single family residence Applicable Criteria: CR3
{Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period and geographic scope. Also address integrity.)

The W. F. Thompson House is significant under California Register criterion 3, in the area of architecture, as a good example of
the Spanish Eclectic residential design of noted Bay Afea architect William H.Toepke, and a product of the S. A. Bom Buiiding
Company of San Francisco, eatly land developers in Pebble Beach.

The Thompson house was constiucted in 1928 as pait of the Monterey Peninsula Country Club development in the Pebble Beach
resort, owned and operated by the Del Monte Properties Company. Between 1916 and 1925 the Del Monte Co. under the
leadership of S.F. B. Morse, had begun to expand the recreational resort community with the Pebble Beach Golf Links and Lodge

at Pebble Beach, The Cypress Foint Golf Club, and Morse’s most ambitious undertaking, The Monterey Peninsula Couniry Ciub
{MPCQC). In 1925 Morse convinced his board of directors to invest in a clubhouse and further golf course, the Dunes Course. in

the area between Pt Joe and Bird Rock along the Pacific Ocean. The MPCC was created to io sell 1200 building lots adjacent to
the golf facility, and eventually consiruct a second golf course, the Shore Course, aiong the sea front. Membership in the MPCC
was invitational. Once elected, the individual was sold a $1,500 guarter-acre lot, and charged a five dollar a month club fee for
maintenance of the operation. Morse included specific deed restrictions in the lot sales, requiring both the club facilities and
individual residences o be designed in “...a style of architecture similar io that found in early Califomia, Spain, ltaly, Southern

France or Mexico™ Design control was part of the Del Monte Properties Co. philosophy of developing, *...a community which will

fit harmoniously info the landscape, maintain the tradifions of the early days and present to the world a unity of aspect in a style

or mode free from the cut an dried sameness of most such efforts”.

B11. Additional Resource Aftributes: (List atiribuies and codes)  HPZ - Single Family Property

B12. Relferences:

B13. Remarks: Zoning MDRB-6-D-RES

B14. Evaluator: Kent Seavey
Date of Evaluation: 1/30/2004

(Sketch Map with north arrow required.)

wionierey Cournty Recorder's Office records, Salinas, CA
Pebbie Beach Ca. building records, Pebble Beach, CA
San Francisco Architectural Heritage, biographical files
The Architect and Engineer, October, 1926

»

(This space reserved for otficial comments.)
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Siate of Califorra — The Figsourc

s Agency Primary #

DEPANTMENT OF PATIKS AND Ré(‘:REAT!DN HRi # " -
CONTINUATION SHEET Frinomial

Resource Name or #: (Assigned by recordery W. F. Thompson House
Seavey Date 1/30/2004 - T Continuation —_ Update

Page 3 ofj
Recorded by:Renl L.

P3. Triangular stacked tile venis are found in the principal gable ends. The raar (east) elevalion is characterizaed by a stucco cased
wooden exterior stairway with inside wooder rails, that leads to & smaii second floor baicony along the north side of the south wing. The
stucce cladding may have been added. There are two sfightly projecting bays along the east {rear) elevation. Fenestration is irreqular,
with & combination of single, paired and banked multi-paned casement type wood windows in a variety of sizes. A large. Chicago stvie
tripartite wood window Is found ir the gable at the south end of the west iacing facade. Waod lintels appear over this teature. ang over
the attached garage door. An undated shed-like addition projects off the south wall of the garage. and may have been once used as a
greenhouse. A second shed-like addition appears under the balcony on the north side of the south wing. The rear elevation. per se. has
been somewhat modified over time.

The attached 1960 ona-story. wood-framad addition to the rear of the south wing is rectanguiar in plan, and rests on a concrete
foundation. It is differentiated from the original 1926 building by its rectangular plan and hipped roof. The roof is covered in a similar
Mission tile. and there is a tall. exterior eave wall chimney centersd along the east (rear) elevation of the feature. There is a full-height
6/6 double hung wood focal windowr centered in the north side-elevation of the addition. The property is sited behind a tall stucco-clad
wood fence. with arched entry and a Moorish style domed wooed gate on the Marcheta Lane side. The grounds have well maintainad
lawns, with some low shrubbery. The property is framed on the north by mature trees. It is located in z fairly dense residential
neighborhood of one and two story residences, in a variety of styies and ages. Af least two of its near neighbors, 1043 and 1046
Marcheta Lane, appear o be of the same date of construction and by the same architect and builder.

B10. Precedents for Morse's Spanish Eclectic look had been established in Southern California after the introduction of the Spanish
Eclectic style of architecture to the west at the Panama-California Exposition in San Diego in 1915. Cities like Rancho Santa Fe, San
Clemente, Santa Barbara and Westwood in the Los Angeles established zoning requirements requiring the use of these styles to reflect
the Hispanic character of California.

Morse hired noted Bay Area architects like Clarence Tantau and Lewis Hobart, and Santa Barbara's George Washingtorn Smith to design
Del Monte Properties buildings, but made no requirements tpon his MPCC buyers to select equally prestigious designers. He did have a
plan checkers with the company that approved private residential design. They included notable architects like Robert Stanton, William
Ofis Raiguel and Gardner Daily. Many important California architects have been associated with Pebble Beach, not the least of them
being William H. Toepke, designer of the Wimn. Thompson Hotise.

William Henry Toepke (1870-1949), was a native San Franciscan whc was educated locally, then apprenticad in the architectural office
of William Moaser in 1886. Four vears later he joined C.!. Havens, becoming a partner by 1897. Toepke designed many fine residances
San Francisce and down the Peninsuda, most notably in San Mateo, Menlo Park and Palo Alfo. He did the Flatiron Building at Market and
Sansome, and the Mackey, Dos Estate, and Hornlein Investment buildings in San Francisco. He designed the San Mateo City Hall, San
Mateo Union High School and Central Fire Station. He alsc designed numearous residences in San Mateo. Redwood City and Busiingams.
When Toeoke designed the Wm. Thompsorn House on Marcheta Lane in 1928, he was working in association with Stephen A. Born,
owner and president of the S.A. Bom Building Company of San Mateo. Born was a well known San Francisco contractor and real estaie
taveloper. Because of the guality of his San Francisco fracts, Irnciuding Sea Cliff, Ashbury Terrace, Bakers Beach, Lincoin Manor and
West Clav Park, “Born-Built” was a recognized trademaric for quality in residential construction.

In 1625-26 Bom began doing business on the Monierey peninsulz, establishing a camp and material depot next tot he property of the
Monterey Peninsula Country Club. Between 1925 and 71928 the §.A. Born Building Company had erected nineteen residential dwelling
hiouses, from one-sicry model homes to large. two-story mansions, all in Spanish Eclectic design. Born’s brother George, and architect
and Wili Toepke were the company designers. By sheer numbers, S.A. Born was the fargest builder at the MPCC in the 1920s.

The Thompson House is a good representative example of both architect Toepke’s design ability and the S.A. Born Buiiding Companies
craftsmanship. The mass of the two-story facade is broken up by the slight projection of the entry area foward the south. The
suggestion of butiressing and recessed windows and doors gives a sense of solidity to the building, and the handsome partial-width
Monterey Colonfal balconet, which was probably originally in a natural wood finish, creates a nice rhythm with the one-story flat-roofed
garage to the north. Detailing is simple. bui effective. The ell shape of the building mass protects the rear of the house from prevaiiing
winds. The one major alteratior: to the residence has been the attached famnily room addition to the rear (east) which is barely visible
from the public street.

The Thompson House is the first of William H. Toepke's Spanish Eclectic designs at the MPCC to be reviewed for historic potential.
How many of the twenty or more S.A. Bom Buiiding Company houses remain in the area is still a question . The Thompson House is a
good rapresentative example of both Toepke's Spanish Eclectic design and the S.A. Born’ Building Co’s workmanship. It clearly
qualifies for listing on the Monterey Couniy Register at the local leve! of significance for its architectural merit and asscciation with
S.F.B. Morse’s design phitosophy for the Monterey Peninsuia Country Ciub.

No information has been found fo date of the original owner, W. F. Thompson.

DPR 523 (1/05) Historyhaker SanBusnaveniura Hessarch Associates



REHABILITATION

is defined as the acr or process of making possible a
compatible use for a property through repair,
alterations, and additions while preserving those
portions or fearures which convey is historical,

cultiral, or architecrural values.
STANDARDS FOR REHABILITATION

1. A property will be used as it was his-
torically or be given a new use thar requires
minimal change to its distinctive marterials,

features, spaces, and spatial relationships.

2. The historic character of a property will
be rerained and preserved. The rermoval of
distinctive macerials or alteration of
features, spaces, and sparial relationships
that characterize a property will be avoided.

3. Each property will be recognized as a
physical record of its time, place, and use.
Changes chat create a false sense of histori-
cal development, such as adding conjectural
features or elements from other historic
properties, will not be undertaken.

4. Changes to a property that have
acquired historic significance in their own
right will be retained and preserved.

S. Distinctive marerials, feacures, finishes,
and construction techniques or examples of
craftsmanship chat characterize a property
will be preserved.

6. Deteriorated historic fearures will be
repaired racher chan replaced. Where che
severity of deterioration requires replace-
ment of a distincrtive feature, the new
feature will macch che old in design, color,
texture, and, where possible, marerials.

REHABILITATION AS A
TREATMENT. missing fea-
tures will be

When repair and replacernent substantiated
of deteriorated features are by documen-
necessary; when alterations or tary and physi-

additions to the property are cal evidence.

planned for a new or
continued use; and wher its

depiction ar a particular period )
L. . ments, If
of time Is not appropriare, ’
o appropriate,
Rebabilitation may be approp

considered as a trearmerzt.

taken using the

Prior to undertaking work, a

documentation plan for

PEELC possible.
Rebabilitation should Treacmenrts
be develgped. that cause

4 |

damage to

historic rnaterials will not be used.

8. Archeological resources will be
protected and preserved in place. If such
resources must be disturbed, mitigation
measures will be underraken.

9. New addirions, exterior alterations, or
related new construction will not destroy

historic materials, fearures, and sparial rela-

tionships thac characrerize the property.
The new work will be differenciated from
the old and will be compartible with the
historic marerials, features, size, scale and
proportion, and massing to procect the
integricty of the property and

its environment.

10. New additions and adjacent or related

new construction will be underraken in
such a manner chac, if removed in the'
future, the essencial form and integriry of
the historic property and ics environment
would be unimpaired. '

Replacement of

7. Chemical or
physical creac-

will be under-

gentlest means
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A R C H I T E C T

March 5, 2012

Monterey County Planning Department
168 West Alisal, 2™ Floor

Salinas, California 93901

Attn: Paula Bradley

Re: 1050 Marcheta Lane, Pebble Beach, California

Dear Paula,

This letter is to present the justification for the Variance we are requesting for the above project. We are
requesting a variance for non-conforming floor area ratio.

The current house and its additions over the years contain more floor area than is allowed. The existing
floor area is 4649.2 sf which is a F.A.R. of 42.6%. The current owners are proposing to remove some of
the old additions at the ground floor in order to reduce the floor area (remove 747.0 sf.) The additions
that they are proposing include adding a Family Room and Laundry Room, adding a Master Closet area
to the room they currently use as their Master Bedroom, and adding a connecting “hallway” at the
ground floor to make circulation within the house flow better and be more logical. This is a total of
651.0 sf which makes for a total reduction in the floor area ratio of 53 sf or 0.5%, bringing the floor area
ratio to 4596.2 sf or 42.1%. The current zoning standards only allow for 35% F.A.R. or 3819.7 sf.

The house, which was built in 1926, and its additions, which were built around 1960, were built prior to
the adoption of the current zoning standards thus, as it stands, the property is legal non-conforming. The
owners want to keep the property the size they currently enjoy, they just want to make it more
functional. :

Thus, we are asking for a variance for floor area. Please let me know if you have any questions or need
further information.

Sincerely, )
Bill Meffor _
Architect

P.O. BOX 1072 PACIFIC GROVE, CALIFORNIA 93950 TEL/FAX (831) 373-4567



